ADOPTEI

ORDINANCE NO. 66A-60

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

OCT 23 2007

- JAMES CITY COUNTY WHEREAS, the residents of Chickahominy Haven have petitioned the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia to designate the streets in Chickahominy Haven for golf cart use; and
- WHEREAS, a citizens group formed to study the implications of such a designation came to the consensus that golf cart use in Chickahominy Haven could be accommodated if certain safety concerns were met, which have been codified in the County Code; and
- WHEREAS, the Board has carefully considered the concerns voiced by the residents of Chickahominy Haven, the recommendation of staff, the speed, volume, and character of motor vehicle traffic using the public highways in Chickahominy Haven; and
- WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 46.2-916.2 et seq. of the Code of Virginia and Section 13-60 et seq. of the County Code, the Board has determined that golf cart and utility vehicle operation on the public highways in Chickahominy Haven is compatible with state and local transportation plans and is consistent with the Commonwealth of Virginia's Statewide Pedestrian Policy.
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, does hereby designate the following roads located in the Chickahominy Haven neighborhood for golf cart and utility vehicle use:

a.	Canal Street	(Route 737)
b.	Hampton Drive	(Route 716)
c.	North Riverside Drive	(Route 715) from its intersection with Otey Drive to its terminus.
d.	Otey Drive	(Route 1014)
e.	South Riverside Drive	(Route 716)
f.	The Point Drive	(Route 795)
g.	Osprey Drive	(Route 737)
h.	Richmond Avenue	(Route 1007)
i.	Tabiatha Lane	(Route 1016)

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that no golf carts shall be permitted on any of the designated streets until the County receives full payment for all signage required by Section 13-62 of the County Code and such signage is installed.

John J. McGlennon Chairman, Board of Supervisors SUPERVISOR VOTE

HARRISON	AYE
BRADSHAW	AYE
GOODSON	AYE
ICENHOUR	AYE
MCGLENNON	AYE

ATTEST:

h

William C. Porter, Jr.

Deputy Clerk to the Board

Adopted by the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, this 23rd day of October, 2007.

GolfCart_Haven_res